
2024-2025 Southern Miss Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 5, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 11-22   Conf: 5-13   Home: 9-6   Away: 1-13   Neutral: 1-3
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
13 Harris, Denijay 32-32 1104 34.5 183-374 .489 18-63 .286 149-207 .720 78 260 338 10.6 56 1 40 84 49 20 533 16.7
12 Alvarez, Neftali 31-30 890 28.7 117-274 .427 20-85 .235 74-108 .685 16 68 84 2.7 50 0 111 74 7 42 328 10.6
11 Curbelo, Andre 20-11 484 24.2 77-183 .421 10-28 .357 31-41 .756 11 61 72 3.6 52 1 93 67 5 38 195 9.8
01 Gordon, DeAntoni 32-31 872 27.3 120-231 .519 6-33 .182 38-56 .679 50 110 160 5.0 78 3 31 38 35 19 284 8.9
10 Montgomery, Cobie 33-23 730 22.1 89-197 .452 64-153 .418 29-45 .644 16 45 61 1.8 34 2 33 23 12 9 271 8.2
07 Watson, Christian 33-32 938 28.4 92-276 .333 27-118 .229 56-81 .691 32 94 126 3.8 70 3 75 55 7 25 267 8.1
00 Worrell Jr. , Alfred 32-0 437 13.7 68-178 .382 39-118 .331 33-38 .868 12 38 50 1.6 39 1 11 25 3 16 208 6.5
05 Montgomery, Jett 23-0 179 7.8 27-71 .380 20-57 .351 3-5 .600 4 12 16 0.7 18 0 9 6 0 5 77 3.3
09 Wade III, John 15-1 218 14.5 15-50 .300 6-23 .261 7-14 .500 10 41 51 3.4 25 0 22 21 1 14 43 2.9
22 Izay, Tegra 4-0 38 9.5 5-6 .833 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 3 8 11 2.8 5 0 1 1 4 2 10 2.5
30 Yat, Lieb 7-1 17 2.4 2-3 .667 0-0 .000 10-12 .833 2 7 9 1.3 3 0 0 1 2 0 14 2.0
15 Reid, Christian 30-1 278 9.3 21-38 .553 0-1 .000 10-20 .500 27 22 49 1.6 62 2 7 4 14 9 52 1.7
23 Benitez, Jose 18-0 98 5.4 12-22 .545 1-2 .500 3-12 .250 5 7 12 0.7 12 0 13 14 0 11 28 1.6
02 Carruth, Brewer 27-1 169 6.3 8-35 .229 4-28 .143 4-5 .800 3 10 13 0.5 21 1 7 10 1 7 24 0.9
14 Alfonso, Trey 13-1 31 2.4 2-4 .500 1-3 .333 3-4 .750 5 3 8 0.6 5 0 4 2 0 2 8 0.6
20 Armstrong, Jeffery 25-1 167 6.7 4-12 .333 1-5 .200 1-4 .250 3 13 16 0.6 24 0 19 11 2 8 10 0.4
Total 33 6650 201.5 842-1954 .431 217-717 .303 451-652 .692 347 885 1232 37.3 554 14 476 460 142 227 2352 71.27
Opponents 33 6650 201.5 887-2037 .435 250-781 .320 483-685 .705 371 863 1234 37.4 538 10 454 383 113 280 2507 75.97

Team Statistics USM OPP
SCORING 2352 2507
    Points Per Game 71.3 76.0
    Scoring Margin -4.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 842-1954 887-2037
    Field Goal Pct .431 .435
3 POINT FG-ATT 217-717 250-781
    3PT FG Pct .303 .320
    3PT Made Per Game 6.6 7.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 451-652 483-685
    FT Pct .692 .705
    FT Made Per Game 13.7 14.6
REBOUNDS 1232 1234
    Rebounds Per Game 37.3 37.4
    Rebounds Margin -0.1 –
ASSISTS 476 454
    Assists Per Game 14.4 13.8
TURNOVERS 460 383
    Turnovers Per Game 13.9 11.6
    Turnovers Margin -2.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.2
STEALS 227 280
    Steals Per Game 6.9 8.5
BLOCKS 142 113
    Blocks Per Game 4.3 3.4
ATTENDANCE 47,310 39,941
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-3,154 14-2,853
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 4-1,138

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Southern Miss. 1124 1207 21 2352
Opponents 1228 1259 20 2507

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/04/24 BOWLING GREEN W 77-68 3,436
11/07/24 at UAB L 84-98 3,791
11/12/24 LOYOLA (LA) W 104-65 3,187
11/20/24 at South Dakota St. L 76-101 2,429
11/24/24 at Montana St. L 59-79 2,450
11/25/24 vs Abilene Christian L 74-82 157
11/30/24 MILWAUKEE W 66-65 2,867
12/05/24 ALABAMA ST. W 81-64 2,888
12/10/24 at Tulane L 58-86 1,254
12/14/24 vs Ole Miss L 46-77 2,928
12/17/24 LAMAR UNIVERSITY L 65-69 2,829

* 12/21/24 MARSHALL W 68-66 3,204
12/30/24 WILLIAM CAREY W 80-70 3,197

* 01/02/25 at James Madison L 72-83 4,460
* 01/04/25 at Old Dominion L 71-74 5,069
* 01/09/25 ULM W 84-67 2,805
* 01/11/25 TEXAS ST. W (OT) 92-88 3,130
* 01/15/25 at South Alabama L 62-75 2,568
* 01/18/25 at Texas St. L (OT) 82-85 1,349
* 01/25/25 at Louisiana W 67-59 1,996
* 01/27/25 at Troy L 61-70 2,432
* 01/29/25 ARKANSAS ST. L 68-81 3,089
* 02/01/25 GA. SOUTHERN W 72-68 3,616
* 02/05/25 at App State L 58-60 2,236

02/08/25 at Ball St. L 76-77 3,420
* 02/12/25 at Arkansas St. L 67-101 5,089
* 02/15/25 at ULM L 74-81 1,398
* 02/20/25 COASTAL CAROLINA L 78-87 2,909
* 02/22/25 LOUISIANA L 60-62 3,738
* 02/26/25 SOUTH ALABAMA L 82-88 3,241
* 02/28/25 TROY L 58-70 3,174

03/04/25 vs Coastal Carolina W 66-63 723
03/05/25 vs Ga. Southern L 64-78 744

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Southern Miss Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 5, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 5-13   Home: 4-5   Away: 1-8   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
13 Harris, Denijay 17-17 602 35.4 95-199 .477 9-34 .265 90-125 .720 42 148 190 11.2 26 0 22 50 22 9 289 17.0
11 Curbelo, Andre 14-6 334 23.9 59-137 .431 8-22 .364 22-28 .786 7 42 49 3.5 37 1 57 50 3 20 148 10.6
12 Alvarez, Neftali 17-16 470 27.6 61-145 .421 9-42 .214 37-54 .685 10 36 46 2.7 28 0 54 37 3 22 168 9.9
01 Gordon, DeAntoni 17-17 481 28.3 65-119 .546 1-10 .100 21-29 .724 28 66 94 5.5 45 1 18 21 15 13 152 8.9
10 Montgomery, Cobie 18-13 409 22.7 49-112 .438 36-90 .400 17-24 .708 7 26 33 1.8 16 0 18 10 3 3 151 8.4
07 Watson, Christian 18-17 520 28.9 44-135 .326 12-56 .214 26-38 .684 14 39 53 2.9 39 2 35 29 3 13 126 7.0
00 Worrell Jr. , Alfred 18-0 257 14.3 40-106 .377 21-68 .309 16-19 .842 7 23 30 1.7 21 0 6 13 1 8 117 6.5
09 Wade III, John 12-1 166 13.8 13-39 .333 6-19 .316 5-8 .625 6 27 33 2.8 22 0 15 19 0 11 37 3.1
05 Montgomery, Jett 10-0 56 5.6 9-27 .333 8-23 .348 2-2 1.000 3 8 11 1.1 8 0 1 1 0 2 28 2.8
23 Benitez, Jose 8-0 36 4.5 5-7 .714 0-0 .000 2-10 .200 3 1 4 0.5 6 0 5 3 0 4 12 1.5
15 Reid, Christian 17-1 157 9.2 9-17 .529 0-0 .000 6-11 .545 10 12 22 1.3 37 2 3 2 11 4 24 1.4
14 Alfonso, Trey 6-1 16 2.7 1-1 1.000 1-1 1.000 3-4 .750 2 1 3 0.5 3 0 2 0 0 2 6 1.0
02 Carruth, Brewer 15-1 88 5.9 4-16 .250 2-13 .154 1-2 .500 3 6 9 0.6 11 1 3 4 0 4 11 0.7
20 Armstrong, Jeffery 12-0 58 4.8 3-3 1.000 1-1 1.000 0-1 .000 2 4 6 0.5 9 0 7 3 2 2 7 0.6
Total 18 3650 202.8 457-1063 .430 114-379 .301 248-355 .699 183 493 676 37.6 308 7 246 250 63 117 1276 70.89
Opponents 18 3650 202.8 466-1097 .425 139-428 .325 294-416 .707 199 483 682 37.9 303 6 240 202 64 157 1365 75.83

Team Statistics USM OPP
SCORING 1276 1365
    Points Per Game 70.9 75.8
    Scoring Margin -4.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 457-1063 466-1097
    Field Goal Pct .430 .425
3 POINT FG-ATT 114-379 139-428
    3PT FG Pct .301 .325
    3PT Made Per Game 6.3 7.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 248-355 294-416
    FT Pct .699 .707
    FT Made Per Game 13.8 16.3
REBOUNDS 676 682
    Rebounds Per Game 37.6 37.9
    Rebounds Margin -0.3 –
ASSISTS 246 240
    Assists Per Game 13.7 13.3
TURNOVERS 250 202
    Turnovers Per Game 13.9 11.2
    Turnovers Margin -2.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.2
STEALS 117 157
    Steals Per Game 6.5 8.7
BLOCKS 63 64
    Blocks Per Game 3.5 3.6
ATTENDANCE 28,906 26,597
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-3,212 9-2,955
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Southern Miss. 623 632 21 1276
Opponents 657 688 20 1365

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/21/24 MARSHALL W 68-66 3204
01/02/25 at  James Madison L 72-83 4460
01/04/25 at  Old Dominion L 71-74 5069
01/09/25 ULM W 84-67 2805
01/11/25 TEXAS ST. W (OT) 92-88 3130
01/15/25 at  South Alabama L 62-75 2568
01/18/25 at  Texas St. L (OT) 82-85 1349
01/25/25 at  Louisiana W 67-59 1996
01/27/25 at  Troy L 61-70 2432
01/29/25 ARKANSAS ST. L 68-81 3089
02/01/25 GA. SOUTHERN W 72-68 3616
02/05/25 at  App State L 58-60 2236
02/12/25 at  Arkansas St. L 67-101 5089
02/15/25 at  ULM L 74-81 1398
02/20/25 COASTAL CAROLINA L 78-87 2909
02/22/25 LOUISIANA L 60-62 3738
02/26/25 SOUTH ALABAMA L 82-88 3241
02/28/25 TROY L 58-70 3174


